# OF \$40.00.00 86955629

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI112725

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Gabriela Barba		03/17/2024	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	LOVE YOU MORE LLC		
Street Address:	1309 COFFEEN AVE STE 1200		
City:	SHERIDAN		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	82801		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: WYOMING		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	86955629	LOVE YOU MORE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5103775722

**Email:** mazi@donferrari.com

Correspondent Name: Mazi Ghorbani

Address Line 1: 1309 COFFEEN AVE STE 1200
Address Line 4: SHERIDAN, CALIFORNIA 82801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mazi Ghorbani
SIGNATURE:	Mazi Ghorbani
DATE SIGNED:	03/21/2024

#### **Total Attachments: 8**

source=Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-18)LOVE YOU MORE LLC 3212024#page1.tif source=Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-18)LOVE YOU MORE LLC 3212024#page2.tif source=Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-18)LOVE YOU MORE LLC 3212024#page3.tif source=Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-18)LOVE YOU MORE LLC 3212024#page4.tif source=Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-18)LOVE YOU MORE LLC 3212024#page5.tif source=Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-18)LOVE YOU MORE LLC 3212024#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008376 FRAME: 0989

900842478

source=Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-18)LOVE YOU MORE LLC 3212024#page7.tif source=Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-18)LOVE YOU MORE LLC 3212024#page8.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008376 FRAME: 0990

#### **Trademark Assignment**

This **Trademark Assignment** (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignment") is made and entered into on March 18, 2024 (the "Effective Date") by and between the following parties:

#### Gabriela Barba

3000-F Daniville Blvd #215 Alamo, California 94507

(the "Assignor")

AND

#### LOVE YOU MORE LLC

a Wyoming Limited Liability Company (LLC) 1309 COFFEEN AVE STE 1200 SHERIDAN, Wyoming 82801

(the "Assignee")

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the sole and rightful owner of certain trademarks and/or service marks and the corresponding registrations and/or applications for registration (collectively referred to as the Trademarks) set forth in **Exhibit A** attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to purchase or acquire the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee are both duly authorized and capable of entering into this Assignment.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT.

The Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States including, without limitation, the ongoing and existing portion of the Assignor's business associated with the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover for any past or continuing infringements or contract breaches related to the Trademarks, the right to renew any registrations included in the Trademarks, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks, and any priority right that may arise from the Trademarks), the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and

This is a RocketLawyer.com document.

Page 1 of 6

entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

The Assignor authorizes the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations and/or registration applications set forth in Exhibit A to Assignee as recipient of Assignors entire right, title and interest therein.

Assignor further agrees to upon the request and at the expense of Assignee: (a) cooperate with Assignee in the protection of the trademark rights and prosecution and protection of foreign counterparts; (b) execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including registration applications and instruments of transfer; and (c) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Trademarks and any and all applications and registrations for the Trademarks.

#### 2. WARRANTY.

Assignor warrants that Assignor is the legal owner of all right, title and interest in the Trademarks, that the Trademarks have not been previously pledged, assigned, or encumbered and that this Assignment does not infringe on the rights of any person.

#### 3. GOVERNING LAW.

This Assignment is governed by, and is to be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Wyoming.

#### 4. ENTIRE AGREEMENT.

This Assignment constitutes the sole agreement of the parties and supersedes all oral negotiations and prior writings with respect to the subject matter hereof.

#### 5. SEVERABILITY.

If one or more provisions of this Assignment are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith. If the parties cannot reach a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision, then (i) such provision will be excluded from this Assignment, (ii) the balance of the Assignment will be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded and (iii) the balance of the Assignment will be enforceable in accordance with its terms.

#### 6. ADVICE OF COUNSEL.

EACH PARTY ACKNOWLEDGES THAT, IN EXECUTING THIS AGREEMENT, SUCH PARTY HAS HAD THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK THE ADVICE OF INDEPENDENT LEGAL COUNSEL, AND HAS READ AND UNDERSTOOD ALL OF THE TERMS AND

Page 2 of 6

PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE CONSTRUED AGAINST ANY PARTY BY REASON OF THE DRAFTING OR PREPARATION HEREOF.

**IN WITNESS** whereof, the Assignor and Assignee have executed this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

**Assignor:** 

By:

Gabriela Barba

Date: 3-17-2024

Assignee:

By:

LOVE YOU MORE LLC

Date: 3-17-2024

[Notary Acknowledgement to Follow]

See Attached Notary Acknowledgment Certificate

This is a RocketLawyer com document

Tage 3 of 6



#### List of Trademark/Service Mark

Trademark/Service mark: Love You More Registration/Application number: 5,224,277

Dated: March 28, 2016

This is a RocketLawyer.com document.

#### **Assignor Acknowledgement**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual(s) who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

)

State of CALIFORNIA

County of CONTRA COSTA )	Bjorn Ventink				
On March 17, 2024 before me the undersignative ASSIGNOR, we evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorize the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf coinstrument.	the proved to me or to the within instrured capacity, and that	the basis of satisfactory nent and acknowledged to by <del>his</del> /her signature on			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.					
WITNESS my hand and official scal.					
Notary Public 01/01/2028	(Notary Seal)	BJORN WENTINK Notary Public - California Contra Costa County Commission # 2478148 My Comm. Expires Jan 1, 2028			
My commission expires					

Title OF Document: Trademark Assignment For "Love You More LLC"

This is a RocketLawyer.com document.

Tage 5 or 6

# Anited States of America United States Patent and Trademark Office

# Love You More

Reg. No. 5,224,277

Barba, Gabriela (UNITED STATES INDIVIDUAL)

3000 f. Danville Blvd., Ste 215

Registered Jun. 13, 2017 Alamo, CA 94507

Int. Cl.: 14

CLASS 14: Jewelry; Jewelry chains; Jewelry made in whole or spirate and part of mild, which

metal; Charms for collar jewelry and bracelet: Women's passelry.

Trademark

FIRST USE 6-15-2016; IN COMMERCE 6-15-2016

**Principal Register** 

THE MARK CONSISTS OF STANDARD CHARACTERS WITHOUT CLAIM TO ANY

PARTICULAR FONT STYLE, SIZE OR COLOR

SER. NO. 86-955,629, FILED 03-28-2016

ROSELL HERRERA-MARCUS, EXAMINING ATTORNEY

Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 008376 FRAME: 0996 TXHIBH A' 3 ds

#### REQUIREMENTS TO MAINTAIN YOUR FEDERAL TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

WARNING: YOUR REGISTRATION WILL BE CANCELLED IF YOU DO NOT FILE THE DOCUMENTS BELOW DURING THE SPECIFIED TIME PERIODS.

## Requirements in the First Ten Years\* What and When to File:

- First Filing Deadline: You must file a Declaration of Use (or Excusable Nonuse) between the 5th and 6th
  veats after the registration date. See 15 U.S.C. §§1058, 1141k. If the declaration is accepted, the
  registration will continue in force for the remainder of the ten-year period, calculated from the registration
  date, unless cancelled by an order of the Commissioner for Trademarks or a federal court.
- Second Filing Deadline: You must file a Declaration of Use (or Excusable Nonuse) and an Application
  for Renewal between the 9th and 10th years after the registration date.\* See 15 U.S.C. §1059.

### Requirements in Successive Ten-Year Periods\* What and When to File:

 You must file a Declaration of Use (or Excusable Nonuse) and an Application for Renewal between every 9th and 10th-year period, calculated from the registration date.

#### Grace Period Filings\*

The above documents will be accepted as timely if filed within six months after the deadlines listed above with the payment of an additional fee.

\*ATTENTION MADRID PROTOCOL REGISTRANTS: The holder of an international registration with an extension of protection to the United States under the Madrid Protocol must timely file the Declarations of Use (or Excusable Nonuse) referenced above directly with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (USPTO). The time periods for filing are based on the U.S. registration date (not the international registration date). The deadlines and grace periods for the Declarations of Use (or Excusable Nonuse) are identical to those for nationally issued registrations. See 15 U.S.C. §§1058, 1141k. However, owners of international registrations do not file renewal applications at the USPTO. Instead, the holder must file a renewal of the underlying international registration at the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization, under Article 7 of the Madrid Protocol, before the expiration of each ten-year term of protection, calculated from the date of the international registration. See 15 U.S.C. §1141j. For more information and renewal forms for the international registration, see http://www.wipo.int/madrid/en/.

NOTE: Fees and requirements for maintaining registrations are subject to change. Please check the USPTO website for further information. With the exception of renewal applications for registered extensions of protection, you can file the registration maintenance documents referenced above online at h ttp://www.uspto.gov.

NOTE: A courtesy e-mail reminder of USPTO maintenance filing deadlines will be sent to trademark owners/holders who authorize e-mail communication and maintain a current e-mail address with the USPTO. To ensure that e-mail is authorized and your address is current, please use the Trademark Electronic Application System (TEAS) Correspondence Address and Change of Owner Address Forms available at http://www.uspto.gov.

Page: 2 of 2 / RN # 5224277

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008376 FRAME: 0997

RECORDED: 03/21/2024